



October 27, 2023

To:		fer Lara-Klimetz, Assistant Manager otroller Clerk's Office
Through:		l Gillespie, Agenda Development Supervisor da Development
From:	Envir	e H. Parker, LEP, Manager onmental Protection Division 836-1420
Staff Person:	Envii	beth R. Johnson, CEP, Assistant Manager conmental Protection Division 836-1511
Subject:	Shore 021) shore	est for Public Hearing on January 9, 2024, at 2:00 p.m., for a eline Alteration/Dredge and Fill Permit Application (SADF-23-08- to authorize the construction of a replacement seawall, along the line of the Lake Blanche/Lake Chase canal at 5620 Bay Side Drive, do, FL 32819, Parcel ID No. 21-23-28-5938-00-460; District 1
Applicant:		KTM Property Holdings, LLC, Kyle Muehlstein, Manager
Type of Hearing:		Shoreline Alteration/Dredge and Fill Permit Application
Hearing required by Florida Statute # or		Chapter 33, Article IV, Windermere Water and Navigational Control District
Advertising require	ments:	Publish once in a newspaper of general circulation in Orange County at least (7) seven days prior to public hearing.
Advertising timefra	mes:	At least (7) seven days prior to public hearing.
Abutters to be notifi	ied:	The applicant and the property owners within 500 feet of the project area will be notified at least (7) seven days prior to public hearing by the Environmental Protection Division (EPD).
Estimated time requ For public hearing:	ired	2 minutes

Page 2 January 9, 2024 Request for Public Hearing – Shoreline Alteration/Dredge and Fill Permit Application for Kyle Muehlstein (SADF-23-08-021)

Lake Advisory Board to be notified:	Windermere Water & Navigational Control District Ijaz Ahmed (Chairman) – <u>ijazahmed736@gmail.com</u>
Municipality or other Public Agency to be notified:	South Florida Water Management District – <u>lprather@sfwmd.gov</u>
Hearing Controversial:	No
District #:	1
Materials being submitted as	backup for public hearing request:

- 1. Location Map
- 2. Site Plan
- 3. Site Photos

Special Instructions to Clerk:

1. Once the Board of County Commissioners makes a decision on the Shoreline Alteration/Dredge and Fill Permit Application, please submit the decision letter to Liz Johnson with EPD. EPD will issue the decision to the applicant.

Advertising Language:

 Applicant, KTM Property Holdings, LLC, is requesting a Shoreline Alteration/Dredge and Fill Permit Application (SADF-23-08-021) to authorize the construction of a replacement seawall along the shoreline of the Lake Blanche/Lake Chase canal at 5620 Bay Side Drive, Orlando, FL 32819, pursuant to Chapter 33, Article IV, Windermere Water and Navigational Control District; Parcel ID No. 21-23-28-5938-00-460; District 1 (property legal description on file at EPD).

CD/KGK/TMH/ERJ/RHP: jk

Attachments

## **Shoreline Alteration/Dredge and Fill Permit Request**



Shoreline Alteration / Dredge and Fill Permit Request SADF-23-08-021 District #1

**Applicant:** Kyle Muehlstein, KTM Property Holdings, LLC

Address: 5620 Bay Side Drive

Parcel ID: 21-23-28-5938-00-460

Project Site Property Location





## **Muehlstein Residence Dock**

## Specifications and Notations:

General Notes: G1. These notes shall apply to all work in this set of drawings These notes shall apply to all work in this set of drawing.
 It will be the responsibility of the contractor(s) to insure that all required permits are abtained and are in hand at the job site prior to the commencement of construction. Contractors shall belie by all conditions contained therein.
 Drivit to commencement, the contractor shall provide a construction schedule 4.4. The contractors shall be used to the construction in the contractor shall invoke a construction in the contractor shall invoke the discrepancies found between the drawings and the field conditions prior to construction in the area impacted by the conflict.
 Di accordance with Florida Lew (553.851) the contractor must notify the gas or other utility empirities and recommendations of inspection personel other than the onner's shall be raported to the engineer for to implementation.

owner's shall be reported to the engineer/owner prior to implementation. Compensation will not be allowed for work which is not authorized by the engineer/owner. G11. All work shall be open to and subject to inspection by authorized personnel

(i) A work shall be open to and subject to imspection by dumorate personnel of the utility componies, project engineer and regulatory agenciase. For proposed start up, All work shall be in accordance with their requirements, including but not limited to water, sewer, drainage, power, telephone, Gos and cable. It companies and the component of the component o

Grading & Drainage Specifications:

In accordance with Florida Law (553.851) the contractor must notify the gas or other utility a minimum of 48 hours and a maximum of five days prior to excavati

other utility a minimum of 48 hours and a 'maximum of five days prior' to excavation. (Excluding weekends). 2. Contractor shall verify all existing grades in the field and shall notify the engineer of any discrepancies prior to construction. 3. Where new earthwork meets existing, smoothly blend line and grade of existing and new to provide vertical curves at the top and bottom of all slopes. 4. Execution required within proximity of utility lines shall be done by hand. Control on shall report ony or more to existing utilities insured build construction. 5. Start of the start report on the start of the new report of the construction. 5. Start of the start report on the start of the start of the start of the construction. 5. The of sediment onto public roads, adjacent wetlands or bodies of water.

## Erosion and Siltation Control

E. A subble perimeter silt fonce shall be constructed and maintained for the duration of the project. The silt fence shall be built at the "silt fence line" as defined on the plans. Outlets and discharge points shall be protected with two layers of hay bales and filter cloth. Adjacent wetlands and open bodies of water, contractor must use a double fence separated by 5 feet. (See sheet for specific erosion control placement and details.) E2. Sod all disturbed areas not shown as landscaping, slopes 6:1 or greater

ponds. Protect at all time against runoff or dewatering pollution of any downstream area djacent properties. Correct problems immediately. and

Schedule of Drawings Cover Sheet & Site Plan C1 . C2 . **Dock Installation Plan** Elevations & Seawall Details C3

<u>received</u> 10/5/2023

Parcel ID: 21-23-28-5938-00-460

Engineer: Darcy Unroe PE Unroe Engineering, Inc PO Box 690942 Orlando, Florida 32869 Ph (407) 299-0650

Floor Live Loads	
Decks & Walkways	<ul> <li>60 psf</li> </ul>
Roofs	- 20 psf
Wind Design Data	
Ultimate Wind Speed	- 139 mph
Basic Wind Speed	- 108 mph
Risk Category	- 11
Wind Exposure	- D
Exposure Class	<ul> <li>Not Enclosed</li> </ul>
Int pressure Coeff	- 0.55+/-
Peak Wind Load	- 35,99 psf

<u>Wood Frame Construction Nates:</u>

 Design Parameters: per Load Table
 Lumber expessed to weather or contacting concrete or steel shall be pressure tracted (P)
 Concerning the concrete products shall be shielded by a concrete product shall be borried.
 All frastemers in contact with pressure tracted lumber are to be hot dipped golonized or stallness steel.
 All dimensions shall be field verified. The engineer and one reliable accordition noted free/n.
 Evention views are for visual reference only. Always refere to layout plans for specified measurements.
 Another positions shall have a tolerance of ±<sup>1</sup>/<sub>2</sub>.
 All dimensional discrepandes shall be brought to the attention of the engineer immediately.

anath of	property	at the	NHWI		79.9	1f	
----------	----------	--------	------	--	------	----	--

Cantelever Roof (13x30) - 390 sf < 799 (0K)



1\_\_\_\_ of \_\_\_\_

This item has been electronically signed and sealed by Darcy Unroe, PE 60929 on the date indicated using a Digital Signature Printed copies of this document are not considered signed and sealed and the signature must be verified on any electronic copy.



Site Address: 5620 Bay Side Dr Orlando, FL 32819-4045

Location Plan STR - 21/23/28 Scale: N.T.S Parcel ID: 21-23-28-5938-00-460

Project Description Install new private boat dock on an residential property.

Project Data General Information Total Site Area Width at NHWI: 22,650 sf (0.52 Ac) Construction Data Construction Type: Building Description: Building Area:

Applicable Codes Florida Building Code 2020

Plan Dock a 32819 Site ence

Florida lando, Õ øð S) Sheet Ű ò Ď. stein Side

Change Order

A.\*

lnc

Engineering,

Unroe

9

ientific Evaluation FI 32869-0942 ph (407) 299-0650

ndo, 6579 Orland EB 0000577

690942,

Box







Civil Engli PO Box Business Authori



This item has been electronically signed and sealed by Darcy Unroe, PE 60292 on the date indicated using a Digital Signature Printed copies of this document are not considered signed and sealed and the signature must be verified on any electronic copy.

\_\_\_\_



Top Cap Section

A 🖛





Elevation View (C-C) Scale: 1/4"=1'









Seawall Layout Plan

Scale: 1"=20"





Section View (A-A)





